

SECOND ENDONSELLEM

5. ATU

OFFICE OF STRATEOIC SERVICES 12 July 1943

TOI The Adjustant Constal, War Department SUBJECT: Captain Carl C. Hoffmann, AVA

classified and Approved F

1. Captain Hoffmann represents 666 in highly confidential international and inter-service relationships which are of substantial importance in the successful prosecution of this war. These relationships are at present in a state of expansion and development and to replace Captain Hoffmann even temporarily would require a period of indectrination and the introduction of a new personality which would retard the progress now being made.

2. We deeply appreciate the important emergency problem with which the Secretary of the Interior is faced and we would gladly endorse the Secretary's recommendation for the temporary assignment of Captain Hoffmann to the Deputy Federal Coal Mine Administrator if Captain Hoffmann were not now a vital part of a most important undertaking.

> G. Kaward Buston Acting Director

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-S

JUL 2 1943

My doar Mr. Secretary:

I am desirous of borrowing temporarily the services of Captain Carl O. Hoffmann, AUS, for an indefinite period of time, which I hope will be short. Captain Hoffmann is at present attached to the Office of Strategic Services and is stationed in Washington.

Captain Hoffmann if most annious not to have his commission or Army status affected, to which I am sympathetic. If his superiors agree to loan him temporarily to the Department of the Interior, Captain Hoffmann would serve here on a reimbursaple basis as Special Assistant to the Deputy Federal Coal Mine Administrator.

I believe Captain Hoffmann's abilities would be particularly helpful in this most important current emergency problem.

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Harold L. Ickes Secretary of the Interior.

with a let "

Hon. Henry L. Stimson,

Secretary of War.



THE SECTIFIATES OF THE INTERIOTS

All 2 10.12

in doar Mr. Secretury:

I an desirous of terrowing temporarily the services of our our tain Carl C. Hoffmunn, AUC, for an indefinite service of intime, which I hope will be short. Gartain halfmain is the origin intrached to the Office of Strategic Fervices and is staticned in Washington.

Captain Hoffmann is most and our not to have it corristion in Army status afforted, to which I an sympathetic. Is his superiors agree to loan him temporarily to the her figure of the Interior, Captain Hoffmann would more here only relatively that a special Arginiant to the Deputy Federal Coal Mine Administrator.

Touters in this most im ortant current easy only or while.

Dincerely yours,

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9

Harold Eles

Secretary of the Interior.

Dont Hanny H. J. Stelmoon,

Smretary of War.

Holfman, Carl

LAW OFFICES KADEL & HOFFMANN THIRTY BROAD STREET

NEW YORK 4, NEW YORK

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9

TELBPHONE. HANOVER D-8800 CABLE ADDRESS CARLOHOF

New York, May 17, 1945.

Lear General Donovan:

「「「「「「「」」」」

I was happy, but not surprised, to Learn of your satisfactory conference with the State and war Departments concerning the handling of the communications to our friend in the East.

1 have been going into the New York office almost daily checking the cables. I find this keeps me more up to date with the situation than spending a few days in wasnington each week. It is also easier for Wilson as he can reach me by telephone whenever a problem comes up. I write wilson memorandums which I deliberately have not addressed to you so as not to unnecessarily swell the large volume of your morning mail, but it does give wilson something to refer back to from time to time if he wishes to refresh his recollection of accisions made. I expect to be in assnington this week to review the situation and see what contribution 1 can make.

Carl Newton has been in the hospital for a hernia operation, but is now speedily recovering. I am having dinner with him tonight.

The financial and legal home front is extremely active. Many of the big opportunities for capital gains have disappeared. but there is still sufficient milk in the bottle to give one a modest new start in life.

Many people in Wall Street wonder when they will again see you on the "legal front", and I thought you would be interested to know that the inquiries are daily and recurring.

Respectiully,

· Garil

General william J. Donovan, Office of Strategic Services, Administration Building, «5th and M. Sts. N. W., ashington, I. C.

P.S. Congratuiations--your new appointment has just been released. a assume they stll, believe in the theory that if you want to get a job cone give it to a busy man.

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003

· Jn/B

The Continental Bank & Trust Company of New York Thirty Broad Street New York 15, N.Y.

FREDERION. E. HASLER CHAIRMAN BOARD OF DIREUTORS

February 14, 1945.

HKIR

m anin

Major General William J. Donovan, Office of Strategic Services, Washington, D. C.

My dear General:

Making it possible for Lieutenant Colonel Carl Q. Hoffmann to take a leave of absence when he did was not only of direct help to our institution but also to matters directly connected with the war effort.

I am most grateful to you for this and, together with many other Americans, deeply app'sciate the sacrifice and contribution you are making to our cause.



IR WAR

16 Million Salles

¥ 1118.5

oppies of sthatesic services, Noth & F St., NR, 8 Pabruary 19

To: The Adjubant General

1. Approved.

1

- 17 - 17

-

1.7. 5

1

9. Upon being relieved from active duty, however, i.h. Colenal Noffman will remain in a civilian papasity in this organization. ' As a sivilian he one news affectively carry out his present duties and he of greater effectiveness to this Agency as well as to the State Department which closely collaborates with OSS respecting matters under the direct attention of the subject officer.

5. In compliance with part 80 of WD Clovular 485, 1944, the following information in furnished!

a. There is an overall supplus in the command jurisdiction of officers qualified and available to fill any duty assignmento of a military nature for which the officer concerned is qualified.

h. A veplaenent will not be regulred.

a. Hervisee of the offiger have been such as to entitle him to acparation under honorable conditions.

d. He disciplinary or reclessification proceedings under AN 605-830 ere pending or ap**propriate in this case.**

a. No bespital disposition and/or Army retiring beard proceedings are pending or believed to be appropriate.

f, complete and up-to-date copy of efficarie qualifier tion card is attached (incl 1).

4. Sfficer's statement of leave is inclosed (Incl 2).

5. Subject offloer was commissioned within this organization from sivilian life on 15 March 1945 in order to carry out for the Director corbain assignments covering the overseas activities of USS. In the performance of these duties he saw service in the Fer Last Theater of Operations. Having completed these assignments in a supprior manner. Colonel Hoffman was placed in charge of the Special Operations Branch of this organization and is now engaged in supplier matches involving lighten with the State Departments and other sivilian agencies. Civilian status has now become seential to the effective performance of these duties.

ECHET

SCIET

Ge Upon the afteregoing considerations, it is respectively exampled that identement colonel Merrian by relieved from this duty.

2 Incls Incl 1. Gy ND ANG Porm 66-1 Incl 2. Statement of Leave

Declassified and Approved For Re

GECHET.

CHARLES S. THIS TO

Asting Direct

BUBJEOT: Application for relief from active dat

TO:

The Adjutant General Attention of prfimers Deamon, Separation Section, Nunitions Building, Maching Sec. 55, D. C.

1. Under the provisions of Section III, direular 485, dated 89 December 1944, request that I be relieved from further active duty in order that I may continue in my presont assignment in the Office of Strategic Services in a divilian capacity.

3. Pursuant to par. 7, oited reference, the following

- a. Office of Strategie Services.
- b. Psychological Marfare and Searet Intelligence.
- C. Ohlef of Special Operations, Office of Strategic Services or Special Assistant to the Director. To use the accumulated experience of subject

officer respecting certain special situations to the best advantage of thes agency and the State Department.

- d. Was on duty as Area Operations Officer as a givilian prior to being commissioned.
- e. I have been with Office of Strategic Services since 8 February 1945 as Area Operations Officer and Theater Officer, and the Chief of Special Operations from 10 April 1944 to date. Oversons service.
- f. Not applicable.

and Approved For Release 2013/09/3

3. My position in 088 in the past required a commissioned officer because of my mission overseas to set up OBS units.

4. Hy present and contemplated duties require the experience I have had as well as my experiences in liaison work on special situations with the State Department in



Washington, D. C. Much af ar present lieler with the State Department pertains to special at tuasions respecting my assignment with OSS encoles as to be of service bas here again the military status presents compliant with

A Necessary on the made by this officer wish offician agencies and serve contasts on not best by made in a civilian capacity.

5. I have had no atlibury training or setual willtary experience other than that received in OSS in which organization I was commissioned direct from sivil life and which organization I served in a divilian expectly before it caused me to be cormissioned.

> CARL O. MOPTHAIN Lt. Colonel, AUS 0-923481

> > $\sum_{i=1}^{n} C_{i}$

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9 1971) 141 153 1, 19, 1 1, 19, 1 j≧≩ Z ` ÷. BUBILITI Leave of Absonce The Adjustant (Jame ral, War Department), Mashing Sons D. C. ĽÓi 15 Bardh 1945. 紅口 OR.

22 days loave of absence.

1.5

For

Release

CARL O. HYPMANN Lt. Colonel, AUS

s. . . .

dilla,

ALL ALLAN irp f い虚れ 4, 57-5- MF 8-6 ⁻ - 14 80 January 194 ÷., , . . . ANBINOT: LOAVE OF ADDENDE The Adjutant Caperal, Mar Department, Makington, D. C. 探伤了。 . . ii i AVB on 15 March 1943. 8. During my period of active duty I have taken

÷,

E I

1

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30

CARL O. HOFFMANN Lt. Colonel, AUS , ,

: CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9

OFFICE OF STRATEGIC SERVICES WASHINGTON, D. C.

30 January 1945

10, 902

-oga -see-tolioster ofaced

`)

T0:

Mr. Charles S. Cheston

FROM: Chief, 50

BUBJECT: Lt. Colonel Carl C. Hoffmann; Change of Statum

Le I have discussed the attached with dolonel Bigelow who is agreest to that I proceed.

2. I have saked John O'dara whether he wished the matter put through Headquarters then through him and to you and he stated that it could go direct to you as long as Headquarters approves the form.

2. Readquarters has approved the form.

CARL O. HONFMANN

CARL O. HOWFMANN Lt. Onteney, AUB Ohler, 30

B February 1945

hendlyvndigi

調査会話す

TO

1. Transmitted horowith complete file f

: Golonel Roberts.

い、諸語

1. Transmitted herewith complete file for separation from the service of it. Colonel Carl O. Holimann. I as enclosing three copies of the job description on which approval for Colonel Hoffmann's appointment as Captain was based. I can see no real reason for including this job description in the file recommending relief from active duty.

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9

2. The approval of the Fermionnel Board and of the Director have not yet been obtained in this case. Otherwise the case is technically complate. Provided proper approvals are obtained, will you kindly let ne knew so that we can arrange for Colonel Hoffmann's terminal physical examination.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICIER:

4 Incle.

 Itafr Cel Hoffmann SO Jan 45 with lat Ind 5 Feb 45
Cy WD ACO Form 60-1
Statement of Leave
Job Description R. H. OLIVER Lt. Col., OAC Executive Officer

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9 095 Form 1084b DATE January 15, 1944 TO: Colonel Buxton I thought this would be the best way to present this matter to you in view of present pressure on you. There are no copies circulating. The only copy made is in my file. I would appreciate an opportunity in having a chat with you when you when you have time. COII Sint Putyell Shen talland by MEnt Stoffman, de b (* merilien, Kjon, de 770 at FROM: May Augusta price let here (42010) Consultant CSC EXT.

Hilfman Caleo. 18 y Luns Lepi Pors OFFICE OF STRATEGIC SERVICTS WASHINGTON, D. C.

16 January 1945

10,702

Colonel Buxton TOI

ohief, so FROM :

Lt. Colonel Carl O. Hoffmann: Application for Re-Assignment. SUBJECT :

As is the case with every new or ganization, 055 had to begin its operations under a more or less "eatch as catch can" basis. Branch heads had heavy responsibilities as in many cases procedents had not been established and many old ostablished precedents had to be broken. Results had to be obtained without benefit of support of large organization or official recognition. Resourcefulness and improvisation was nocossary. However, with passage of time experience indicated the type or organizational set up that was needed and staff " have been appointed to act. The job of Chief of SO hes changed from that of heavy responsibility and decision to that similar to a sergeant or his company clerk. This is partially due to the new organization and partly due to change in circums tances.

The subject does not claim to be a good "organization man". He fools he has established a satisfactory record as a reorganizer and organizer and has been able to accomplish results requested on each assignment but his experience and training in life does not make him a fit subject to be a cog in the routine work which is now required of him.

Subject has requested he be placed in several other positions in 055 as they were recently created. This was done in the hope that he could capitalize on his experience with OSS and contribute whatever talents he has in organising and "pioneering", but more suitable personnel was doomed available.

By strictly achering to new procedures and channels subject can discharge all present responsibilities as Chief of 30 in less than two hours a day, a few days a week.

In order not to appear impetueus, the subject has the trend now for some three months and has reported 5.

Declassified and Approved For Release 2

Colonel Buxton

- 2 -

18 January 1948

on same to General Donovan, Mr. Cheston, and Colonel Bigelew. This is not only a matter of consern to subject officer, but to every SO staff officer.

6. The subject does not feel justified at a time like this to make such little use of his time and effort and has reviewed requests made for him by the industrial front.

The subject has a great attachment and loyalty to 7. the organization and respectfully suggests his training and experience may be of some genuine use to the organization. Subject believes he can be of service to the organization and, therefore, to his country in an "economic or fiscal intelligence" division on a parttime basis fully realizing that such a division could probably not avail itself of the subject's time on a full time basis. Subject officer also believes it might be to the benefit of the organization if he continues his liaison work with the State Department on Thailand. Subject also reapeotfully suggests that if an "economic or fiscal intelligence" division is not now set up, it be set up at the earliest date possible as there are many opportunities to be of real service to the State Department, Treasury Department, and other military. The personal acquaintances and contacts of subject officer are being approached by other agencies and in course of confidential discussions with subject officer they asked his advice. It is thus that the matter was brought to subject officer's attention and was subsequently developed by him into a project now in present of subminsion by him as Chief of 30.

8. If this application is granted in whole or in part, the subject officer requests leave to become inactive as an officer of the Army of the United States, or for permission to wear civilian clothes.

CARL 5, /HOFFMANN Lt. Colonel, AUS Chief, So

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9

SUBJECT: Promotion TO: The Adjutant Constant

dependion:

201 Moffmann, Carl C. (0)**

a. OSS Memorandum to The Adjutant General, 15 July 1944

b. TAG Memorandum to OSS, 2D July 1944 1. It is respectfully requested that the promotion of this officer to the grade of It. Colonel, as recommended in reference g above, be reconsidered.

2. This matter is resubmitted because Major Hoffmann's promotion is of substantial importance to the operating effectiveness of this Agency. The Special Operations Branch, of which Major Hoffmann is the Chief, is the largest branch of the Office of Strategic Services and has the responsibility for the greater part of the operations which have been assigned to this Agency by the Joint U. S. Chiefs of Staff. These operations are at present being conducted in the European and Mediterranean Theaters and in the OBI and South East Asia Command Areas. In addition to special operations, properly so called, the 30 Branch is responsible in these theaters for organizing the entire American effort in support of native resistance groups through supplies and organizers. This he is doing.



Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-

In sloss working partnership with the British SVN organisation, in France, the Delrins, and in Dirms. Mjer Hoffmann's duties as Onler of the 30 Meaney require sometimum Haison and negotistics with D. S., British, and other Allies officers of considerably higher rank. For enancie, the dommanding officer of the BOS, the British sounterpart of 30 Branch, is a Major General. The Machington representative of the corresponding Chinase Agenor, with whom Major Hoffmann is in continual limison, is a Colonel. In a number of enges 80 commanders in the field who are under Major Hoffmann's direction and command hold the rank of Lt. Golenel or Colonel.

3. We believe it is clear from the foregoing that the position of Ohisf of SO Branch carries responsibilities which normally would call for at least the grade of Colonel, and that inevitably an officer of lower rank must be handloapped to some extent by that fact. It is testimony to Majer Hoffmann's ability and leadership that despite this handloap, he has performed his duties as Ghief of SO in a superior manner and with a record of substantial accomplishment. It is believed that his record fully justifies the Director's judgment that regardless of rank, he is the best qualified available officer for the position. Major Hoffmann's promotion at this time would, it is believed, enable him to perform his duties even more effectively, to the substantial advantage of this Agency and to its contribution to the military effort.

LURET

JUL

An at the present time SGANT and the American Commanding Coneral in the inditerrances Theater are maine every effort to incure that the substantial inerical aid to French and Balkes resistance groups received dequate recognition. The failure new to present Major Torrank, whose Branch plays so important a vale in this operations, can only, we believe, give rise to harmful speculation and mistnderstanding.

5. In view of the foregoing considerations, the Director feels that is important to this Agency that Major Hoffmann's promotion to the grade of It: Geloud be favorably considered at this time.

> Charles S. Chesten, Assistant Director

PEP. Millicaa



MEMORANDUM FOR DIRECTOR OF STRATEGIC SERVICES:

Subject: Promotion.

1. Reference is made to letter, your office, 201 Hoffmann, Carl O., dated 15 July 1944, subject as above, recommending the promotion of Major Carl Otto Hoffmann, 0-923421, Army of the United States, to the grade of Lieutenant colonel, Army of the United States.

2. The Secretary of War's Personnel Board does not favorably ocnsider the recommendation for promotion of Major Hoffmann.

J. A. ULIO, Major General, Adjutant General.

The

By order of the Secretary of War:

ADPO-P 201-Hoffmann, Carl 00%0

346/64 20 7427 1964

mon

20 90

Subject: Promotion.

SECRET

1. Reference is made to letter, your effice, 201 Moffmann, Oarl O., dated 15 July 1944, subject as above, recommending the promotion of Major Carl Otto Hoffmann, O-923421, Army of the United States, So the grade of Lieutenant colonel, Army of the United States.

2. The Secretary of War's Personnel Board does not favorably consider the recommendation for promotion of Major Hoffmann,

By order of the Secretary of War:

J. A. ULIO, Major General, The Adjutant General.

4:

SECRET

1

Hoff way Casta TUNA D

Delhi, India January 20, 1944

SUBJECT: Major C. C. Hoftmann

General W. J. Donovan

Director 0.5.8. Washington. D. O.

TOI

1. I have met no one in 0.5.5. and few elsewhere that has impressed me as has Major Hoffmann. He has met every situation that has come up, both here and in China, with toot and a meet intalligent understanding. His shifty to call his shots and predict the moves of both Miles and the Chiness have been uncanny. I feel certain that Carl has left me in a strong position with the Chinese and in a workable one with Miles, but as a result he will have Miles resentment as long as he lives and I feel that Miles will leave no stone unturned to weaken and hurt him. I have had several of Miles officers tell me what a little "Upstart" he is and I feel that they will endeavor to plant this feeling in Washington. None of these officers had any dealings with Carl ag this feeling must originate with their chief. I can accure you that while Carl was a strong advocate in conferences he was respectful to Miles around his men.

2. I feel that Carl is a realist and has and excellent understanding of conditions out here, both in the C.B.I. and in S.E.A.C. Given sufficient backing in Washington he will be able to not only obtain the necessary personnel and equipment, but more important, he will see that it reaches us. Carl new knows that both Neppner and I are working against time for personnel and equipment; in this respect he faces a real task and his greatest fear is that he will be delayed by "Orgenizational channels". The last large shippment that enabled both Heppner and I to act at once was an unorthodox one and he knows that we need more like it but doubts he can upset 0.0.9. enough to do it without Folting into the trouble he got into last time.

3. O.L 2. is not a regular outfit and therein lies the secret to its strength and possibilities. I well realize all the commands watching for the chance to long on anything the least irregular, but also feel that Carl is intelligent enough to know when he can out red tape and get away with it and when he must stay in line. I am asking that you allow him to use his judgment in Washington to the same estent that you have out here. There may be some explaining to do from time to time along the way but feel that the remults in every case will more then justify the explanations.

4. Carlis position is not made easier by his rank. He does not hositate to "wede into" rank when occaseion requires, however he would show to better advantage and with less rementment on the part of the opposition if he were a colonel. I don't think that there can be any question as to his judgement and ability being suitable for such. I know that you are well aware of ell this and I mention it only as a reminder in case mure pressing things have caused you to forest. Carl does and will fight to see that others are promoted but will never be able to mention his won case.

120

5. I will not try to report the situation as it is at the present time for I know that Oarl will be able to do that much better. I will shortly, when some of the projects now in their inception have had a chance to progress a little further.

John G. COUCHIEN

Lt. Col. Ind. 0.5.9.

OFFICE OF STRATEGIC BERVICES WASHINGTON, D. C.

2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00

5 November 1943

MEMORANDUM FOR MAJOR CARL C. HOFFMANN Subject: Orders

1. You are hereby directed to proceed in Algiers, Now Delhi, and Chungking. Upon completing of Station at Washington, D. C. and report to the Director of Strategic Services. You are suthorized to stop at such intermediate points and to make such substitutions necessary or appropriate to the proper execution of

2. You will report to the Strategic Services dence with these instructions.

5. You are authorized and directed to make inquiry of any and all OSP personnel at the places referred to in paragraph 1 with reference to the operations, personnel, equipment and administration of this Agency within the Theater concerned, in accordance with verbal instructions of the Director of Strategic Services.

4. You are authorized to enter into discussions on behalf of this Agency with U.S. Army and Nevy and Allied military and civilian authorities with reference to the operations of 033 in Ohina and in the South East Asia Command. However, no agreements shall be ontered into on behalf of 035 except with the approval and concurrence of the Director of Strategic Services.



CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9 sified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : 5. You are authorized in accordance with the authority dentained in your military orders to carry such socret and confidential documents as may be necessary to the proper performance of your duties Those may be shown to authorized persons but must be rehained by you at all times until delivery to the pervens to whom they are addressed. ÷..., William J. Donovan Director LEE: BLACK

SECRET

	Declass	ified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9
₩ ₩		A LAND THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE
衙	Memorentium	CARL C. HOFFMANN
	Opinion	They broad Street
	Counter Draft Proposed Draft	Now York
AND A	Order	
	Receipt Transmitted Copy	
lanal		
OATE:		December 10th, 1942
TO	₿ 1	Whom It May Concern
sub	JECT:	REAUNE OF DUALNMAD ACTIVITIES
91 a	- A - A	AND EDUCATIONAL HAGNAROURD.
Lha		Carl O. Hoffmann
	ce al' Atreh	φ
		Now Jersoy', U. S. A.
	metlen:	Lawyor
Fdu	gation	
		Public Grade Behools.
		Stevens Preparatory School. University of Pennsylvania, The Wharton School of Finance and Commorce. Columbia Law School.
late		36 years.
	ada (Bauert	
		Buring the course of my practice because of business exper-

M

Suring the course of my practice because of business experience obtained, I was elected to directorships in banking and industrial firms. Herewith list of corporations in which I have been elected as directors

CIA-RDP13X00001R0001004

80003-9

The Continental Bank & Trust Company of New York. - Contral Banking Business. Arkansas Utilities Co. - Power and Light.

Declassified and

pproved

For Release

Missouri Utilities Co. - Power and Light. L. W. Minford & Co. - Import and export, primarily off shore sugar.

Orango Kaltting Mills, Incorporated. -Textile.

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9

Court Square Buildings, Inc. - Maryland Industrial Real Estate.

New York, Chicago & St. Louis Railread Co. -Primarly engaged in the hauling of heavy freight.

Pore Marquette Railway Company. - Primarily ongaged in the hauling of heavy freight.

\$

My law work covers the business fields in which the above corporstions serve as well as a great deal of work in organization and reorganization of corporations involving the handling of contracts and negotistions. It would perhaps be advisable to cite specific instances to give a cross section of my experiences

- 1. I served in the dissolution and winding up of the bank of the United States, representing the stockholders' interests. This work involved formulation of plans, settlement of assessments, etc. My work in this respect was reported, in part, in the New York Times under date of October 7th and 8th, 1931.
- 2. I have negotiated oil contracts which invelved \$30,000,000 and in excess. These activities were reported in the newspapers in April, 1932.
- 3. I have negotiated contracts for the handling of personnel; some of the contracts negotiated and written by me involved the following individuals:

John Charlos Thomas Fre.die Bartholomew Edwin C. Hill Bort Balchen Clyde Pangborn

A. I handled work in the reorganization of the following enterprises which involved the negotistion of numerous contracts and the disposal of rights of many interests;

> Bush Terminal. Reported in New York newspapers, July 27, 1935. Community Power & Light General Public Utilities Hunters Baltimore Rye Hortor Pilsner Brewing Company

5. I have handled mergers of corporations involving numerous contracts, take-over agreements, etc., one of which was reported in the Wall Street Journal, New York Times and Herald Tribune, January: 1939, as the Central Coal System Morger.

ÅÞ

后,秦国帝 卢。 天道的孙子子

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30

- 6. I was active representing the Trustee in the 875,000,000 Alleghany readjustment, reported in the newspapers, notably the Sun, Times, Herald Tribune and Wall Street Journal during the years 1939 and 1940.
- 7. I was active in the dissolution of the Chesapeake Corporation and took part in the rearrangement of the Board of Directors of the Chesapeake & Ohio, Pere Marquette and Nickel Plate railroads.

In addition to the foregoing, I represent country banks as well as city banks and participated in test cases under the Socurities Act.

I am general counsel to the Super Market Institute.

Present Karninga:

For the last 5 years my annual income has varied from \$50,000 to \$100,000.

PE unit Survica:

I am presently a Chief Boatswain's Mate in the United States Coast Guard in charge of and running security patrol bost. This service is being discontinued and I have an opportunity of becoming discharged for the conventence of the government and am desirous of roenlisting my services in the United States Government in any field in which my business experience may qualify me.

lief er en og i

If I were to giv, one reference of a recognized citizen who is most fully familiar with my activities, I would give:

> Frederick F. Hasler, President of Pan-American Association and Chairman of the Bourd of Directors of The Continental Bank & Trust Company of New York.

Ned Patren Med Patren Minten Shines Intelling him we mand him to and to come and to come quelly. Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9

place, theday 10,684 4 1mp. 45 THE UNIVERSITY CLUB **GENVER** Tourtain Valley School, Colorado Springe, Colo. 30: March 1945. Dear General ---this is rather inexpected news: Law engaged to many Debarah Freelicher, a wonderful girl, where father is her dimenter of this Achirof where I have been seaching while on leave of absence from you. hope this meets with your approval, or hetter, that you are enthusiastic. Our intention is to be married the first week in Time and then after a short wedding this return to washington dely health is fully restored wow : I can't tell you hav grateful som to you for guing me - in fact encomaging me to take this

-9

recuperative leave. Originally I had intended, and planned with the Decring, to come back early m Name and shout ploning again with you. I have this shight extension is reasonable. I have written to blie - and will again; to keep him fully acquainted hothe my plans.

I am already supatient and Reen to get tack working with you will anying this you. lovely girl & have formed."

litaria regards Tishen

	Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30	: CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9			
G ⁵⁸ Form 69 (Revisor)	OFFICE OF STRA		Tan a t CES		
DATE	19 MAY 45				
FROM	HEADQUARTERS, COMMUNICATION THEATER OF OPERATIONS, US	DNS ZONE, EUROPEAN PRIORITY			
	THEATER OF OPERATIONS, US	ARMY, PARIS, FRANCE	ROUTINE		
ŢŎ	TO WAR DEPARTMENT STATION XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX				
	DISTRIBUTION				
	(FOR ACTION)	(FOR INFORMA	ATION)		
	TRANSPORTATION	DIRECTOR, SECRETARI BIGELOW, FIELD SECT	AT, MAGRUDER, ION, O'GARA.		
RECEIVED IN CODE OR CIPHER SECRET					
# E 4684	5. SGD EISENHOWER.		SFCRET		

UNDERSTAND OSS WASHINGTON IS ORDERING DOCTOR CALVIN HOOVER TO THIS THEATER FOR DUTY WITH OSS. AIR PRIORITY US-ET-2-10529-WDP-MAY ESTABLISHED.

ACTION: OSS INFO: CG AAF

CM-IN-18571 (20 MAY 45) DTG 191900Z

SECRET

R000100480003-9

1

TOR: 0933 21 MAY 45

IT IS FORBIDDEN TO COPY OR REPRODUCE THIS CABLE WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION FROM THE SECRETARIAT

10,736 Hower, Laborin B.

• 1

Duke University NORTH CALICLINA

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9

Grianate School of Arts are Science Gilles of the Roas

April 10, 1945.

Mr. Charles S. Cheston, Assistant Director, Office of Strategic Services, 25th and "E" Streets, N.W., Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Charlie:

I slept little last night as I turned over in my mind the question of taking the post in Germany. You can understand how profoundly I was moved by the need for doing the job and with what regret I have come to the conclusions stated in the accompanying copy of my letter to General Draper.

I deeply appreciate Bill Donovan's having thought of me and I appreciate as much your own handling of the whole matter.

With best personal regards to you, to Colonel Buxton, and to General Donovan, I am

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9

Sincerely yours,

CEH:PK

Encl. P.S. After dictating this letter, Dean Hoover had to take a plane for Houston, Texas, where his eister is desperately ill. He asked that I attach this postscript to the letter in explanation of his inability to sign the letter.

Creditaria (1) Managht

Secretary to Dean Calvin B. Hoover. General William Draper, Noom 22842 Fontagon Building, Washington, D. C.

Dear General Draper:

It is with the greatest regret that I have cone to the conclusion that it will not be possible for me to be away from my university duties and from my family for a period as long as a year in view of my repeated and extended absences in the public service in the past. I will not enlarge on the difficulties which would be involved in obtaining leave since I discussed them with you orally. I took up with Charlie Cheston somewhat more fully the personal problems involved and he will no doubt explain this angle to you. I am writing to you at once so that any inconvenience on account of your having considered me for the post will be as small as possible.

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDF

Please believe that I fully realize the importance of the post which you were good enough to offer ms. In spite of the magnitude, and difficulties of the problems with which we would have had to deal, I would have counted it a privilege to have worked with you and your staff if I could have made the necessary arrangements.

If it would have been of use to you, I should have been willing to try to get leave from the University for some four months; that is, until the beginning of the fall term. I might have been able to help organize a staff and to get the work under way. If I were in your place, however, I should doubt whether this arrangement would be worth the trouble involved for all concerned.

Plasse convey my regrots and regards to Colonel Howard, Mr. McConnell, and the other members of your staff. If I can be of any service in connection with the great national task which you have undertaken, plasse let me know.

Sincerely yours,

X00001R000100480003-9

Calvin B. Hoover, Dean.

CBH 1 AR

P.B. After dictating this letter, Dean Hoover received a telegram stating that his sister in Houston, Texas, was desperately ill and wonted to see him. Dean Hoover, by driving immediately to the airport was able to obtain passage on a plane. The last thing he told

Release

Declassified and Approved For

General Milliam Draper Page 2 April 10, 1945

me was to append a note to this letter explaining why ho was unable to sign it himself.

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9

> Secretary to Dean Calvin B. Hoover

246

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003
10,736

OFFICE OF STRATEGIC SERVICES Manuer, Calut WASHINGTON, D. C.

3 April 1945

dotte Stand

Mr. Calvin Hoover Office of the Dean Graduate School of Arts and Sciences Duke University Durham, North Carolina

Seller net sent. Mr. Hassues. Leve

Dear Calvin:=

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 :

I am glad to know from your letter of 30 March that you have been at least somewhat shaken from your negative resolution to keep out of government ser-vice. It seems to me very obvious that at a time like this men of your competence should be brought into the picture, and I am convinced that any contri-bution you might be able to make would redound to the advantage of your University as well as to record? advantage of your University as well as to yourself.

Of course, I cannot know what the situation at Duke may be. It seems best, therefore, to come down to the aspects of the problem on which I can throw some light. We had a lengthy conversation here the other day with Brigadier-General Draper who is to be in charge of all the economic work of the U. S. Group of the Control Council for Germany. This Council will be organized in twelve or fifteen divisions, and it is my understanding that Draper will have general super-vision of the economic division. He tells me that he is very badly in need of a first rate economist who knows something of Germany to head up his staff. In fact, he begged me to make such a man available from the OSS staff. It was in this connection that I thought of the possibility of your rejoining us, a suggestion which Bill Langer seconded with great enthusiasm.

I thought it well, therefore, to get in touch with you and put the proposition before you. The de-tails could, no doubt, be worked out satisfactorily

later once we know that you would be available. I H. as they to he Home Tacked with It work How is prepared & Come and and 11. 11 19 min with Rought I Wear 14. such the thouse there him on north with 19. Jun the thouse there is how with

OFFICE OF STRATEGIC SERVICES WASHINGTON, D. C.

#2, Mr. Calvin Hoovor

5 April 1945

would not think that there would be any difficulty about giving you adequate status. I would suggest that if this thing worked out properly, you would be attached to my staff, reporting directly to me, though of course we would hope to have you work very closely with the rest of the OSS mission in Germany.

I think you will agree with me that this is a position of very considerable importance and one where it will be necessary to have a man who possesses not only sound knowledge but good judgment. I hope you will give it your very best thought and see if something cannot be worked out with the University. If the thing appeals to you and if it seems feasible, I think it would be well for you to some up to Washington so that we can discuss it at greater length.

With warm rogards as always,

Sincerely yours,

William J. Donovan Director

I hope I may take for granted the realization that my concern in this matter does not arise from any personal delusions of grandeur but instead is based upon long experience in government. If I were to undertake the job without adequate arrangements of this cort, I would be constantly embarranced in dealing with men on higher

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30

Third, closely associated with the above is the question of Status. My status would need to be such that I could operate effectively. This would depend in part upon cordial relations with the economic advisor, the Army, and the State Department. These relations, taking into account some personal relationships which I already have, could probably be worked out adequately with your support, of my direct relationship with you, and so on.

Becond, my degision would have to depend upon who is appointed to be economic advisor for Germany. It is likely to be someone with whom I am personally acquainted. We might or might not be compatible. If not, it would be of first importance that you get come-

There would be serious difficulties, however, in the way of my taking on the task which you mentioned. First, it would be extremely difficult for me to get leave from my work here. I have been away on government service off and on since late 1953. Before that I had been gone for two periods of a year each in Russia and in Germany. My responsibilities here are heavy and not easy to escape from,

It was good to hear your voice again, even over the 'phone. I reacted to it as an old war horse might be expected to do. I had me in connection with the economic signation in Germany. I had firmly resolved that I was not going to have any part in it. The situation in Germany, and indeed in all Europe, is so bed and is any responsibility for such an utterly desperate situation. Your call, however, shook my negative resolution somewhat.

Major General William J. Donoven, Office of Strategic Services, Washington, D. C.

March 30, 1945,

Gidennie Schent of Rela and Sciences Office of the Renn

Dear Bill;

DHAP UHIAM BUHIAM NORTH EARBLINA

Hancer, Calvin F.

Major General William J. Donovan March 30, 1946

. . .

e.

Ochelons whom I would probably know well personally and professionally but who could not cooperate with me adequately if the matter of If you think it worth going into the matter further, I would be glad to come to Washington to talk the matter over. I would not want to take on the task at all without discussing it with you personally. I could consult with you in Washington on short notice. Short notice would probably involve your secretariat arranging an air priority for me from Raleigh, North Carolina, to Washington and return. I repeat that I cannot forecast whether or not the University would release me but 1f it becomes advisable I could see what I could do, If you could find someone else to do the job, it would certainly Please give my regards to Dave Bruse, Whitney Shepardson, Bill Langer,

Sincerely yours,

alvin

C IH : RK

Fabricativ 1545

Mr. Calvin Hoover Dean, Graduate School of Arts and Science Duke University Durham, North Carolina

Door Celvin:

Thanks for your latter and the enclosure which I am glad to have. As you probably know, these raids took place on every embassy except that of Russia, which was the only one that did not have Itelian employees.

Sincerely yours,

0777 C

L. M. Callina B

Buke Vlaiver ally

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9

Genounte Deboot of Arto nub Priences Office of the Atoms

February 21, 1945.

Major General William J. Donovan, Office of Strategie Services, Washington, D. C.

Dear Bill:

I am mending you a copy of <u>Nazioni Unite</u> which has an item or two of considerable Interest. I have no doubt that our Italian meetion has it and in any event the information must have been noted last September by the appropriate United States agencies in Rome. It is, however, of considerable interest aside from its purely Italian aspects. The reference on page two (page three in the Italian meetion of the paper) to the wholesale removal and photographing of documents from foreign embassies in Rome might be of interest to the State Department.

With best regards,

Sincerely yours, Doin Hoover

Chemi OBH : RK Enol. there for your @ ma & Liman As you permity the a place on among and into home the Varinger Co Declassified and Approved For Release CIA-RDP13X00001R00010048



montar +fal arithmi wir he beening He was also while of the Fascommanded the Stalion expedimoney forth a Sheet Court the civil war.

Not all the person mentioned in the minutes have been artested. Only seven are at present on infall; the others are either in histing or in Northern Indy with the fastists. Among those to be tried in absentia is Filippo Anfino, now franks Republic Amhousedor to Berlin and formthe Ciano's executive assistant. For the intelligence of the it as to be point



cision with regard to Bosselli, but it is certain that one day. m I with the Brad of the win SIM, the then Col. Paris Ansun anow a general and good-

Calund Emmande Santa forner police officer, whose sintewear before the em nagestation appear in My entively in this inche, and animo quently infinite and is of pro-root one of the access success ndu are en trial in Reine. Galenny (Linna, Faireting) Maria Isa, who monotony to the other was chiefly very

142. 1 4.2.2.5 1128 (* 2. " de a 203 Luceix - T . vi – Jerë w. . . λ·. · s:..... Ludiality ei TUTE 0.0458 21 | fairness . •%e minute estats: be read over to re prisone. twiore being signed -) N.L. W the magistrate and be cierts who are also to offer their signatures to all identited continents to be offered in evidence. The prisoner has the right to have all his statements corrected if he so desires, until they are made to express what it is his purpose to declare. In this particular case the examination was conducted by two

magistrates instead of one. Although a long series of trimes. such as political espionage .a the service of the Germans. shipwrecks. ores a d spreading f epicemics in Spain, has been "LAISed upon the detendants in is the role they played in the atronous marder of the Rosselli prothers that has roused the most profound indignation

Justice is song overdae, but only lately has been possible to tear asunder the veri behind which Mussolini's 'enc' men concealed themselves

So frightfully shorting are the details of the come, so Loble and esalted the personalites of the settime-both cu-.nguished scholars and among the most course-ous and uncomprimising entropy of fascismthat public cointon must exact -semilary pushment of those high officials whose pefarious deeds have filed with 'orror be civilized zor'd



Carlo Rosselli · .

COL. EMANUELE'S EXAMINATION

"Carlo Rosselli Must Be Killed"

The 16th September 1944 at of the High Commiss oper

Before us, Judge Iv. Hate Robine, assisted by 1 - 40der-SIELed clerk has appeared Sar to Emanuele, son of Nict o and of Atra Maria Schillar fort at Nicosia (Enna) on 10-1892 Coigne' of Carabinier. Warried wath two children a trisoner with out previous criminal recorc

On tenns asked if already or wants to mante a cornset for the detense he whiles 1 are compared

The Judge designates as de 5 o'clock in Rome in the office fonse counsel Achille Battaglia. Intited then to declare or

er his own demicile for notification purposes, he replies: I elect Via Lorenzo il Mag**e**?]+

B-ing qu-stioned about the

Declassified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30

pary 1941 I belonged, 10 the the criails. I found Galearzo War Ministry as an officer Ciano with Anfuso and he too attached to military counter- was interested in the detailed espionage. This branch of the story. I was unable to fur-Service was subordinated to nish it until che arrival of the S L M. (Military Intel- Maj. Navale for whom I sent ligence Service) Until April expressly. Major Navale arrived 1940. From April 1949 till Jan-; the next day in Rome and told nines 50 at 14 for my come wary 1941. it became autono-ius how matters had gone. He moss and I was its head.

facts stated in the report 12-9 for attached to the connter. 'cagoniards' the 'booded-ones'. 1944 of the unit of Judiciary espionage service. I knew and The "cagoulards' were members Publice attact and to the High worked with Galeazzo Ciano. S' a secret movement at whose Commissioner and in the reports , Ambassador Anfuso, the Head 15th and 16th September of Police Boochini, the Head of They were the inspirers of a mil-1944 of 11+ Questore «Chief of Political Police De Stefano and Police 1 of the Province of his successor Guido Lefa All factism and marism. (Porce 1- replies these persons were concerned "I was not told any further de

Troy. April 19'4 to Jan- with the confidential may secret tails. referred everything to

CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003-9

eres to the wrong equal is I . rona on Jos is 1944.

ably in Poland; for car daily contention, i was instind to transmit to the officers under my command the superior order to have Carlo Rosselli killed. Al though uppleasantly surprised. I conveyed the decision to Major Roberto Navale, then the head of the center of conster-espionage of Turin, for him to put it into effect. After a certain time, in fact, news of the double assassination was published and I was once more unpleasantly surprised because the order had been to kill only one of the Rosselli brothers, as well as because I had considered it impossible to have the order carried out with the normal means at the disposal of the counter-espionage service.

"I remember that as soon as the news broke out I was called to the Ministry of Poreign affairs by Ambassador Anfuso, who asked me to give him all

said precisely that he had made "In my above capacity of an of. use of French elements, the head were Pétain and Darlan. itarist policy sympathizing with

Inna 21 1845 - Aus Miltour alas Will Dear Junat 1 + 10 as a green our suggestion that I remain a much of the Afia of Staligie Inoines on leave If absence at the Ying where I was forad for unous of health Eusique huy post as studique Survey Security Mica. At that I mus I was work field that you had assigned nee to the staff of the Resistant Director fet. 1. L. Button. How I muchustand that let. Buchu is resigning his post and I seel that & should also Frender any ingadin. They tim dest ugarde to your . Pasing Signaly Westing Alafand . Busicy

HE MELE HELLON HELLONGEN STAN BA

Dear Hr. Howland

August 13th.

Kang george

Teluciance that I access per rest per such as Becurity Uricer is say percention in this connolive the deriver solve served in this connolive the deriver rest of training of able the converse at relices red contractions and has fill cover the coveries red contractions is physical equinaent and operations and percention is physical equinaent and operations for here discharge. This Tecpention 101 by is next provide a responsibility af visal inpertance. For here discharge, this Tecpention by 10 be all of the manner and here not an example to all of the your single-minded devoking and unstipled icaer. Your single-minded devoking and unstipled icaer. To have consistently displayed a sign degree of the weny follow problem and including in herein the meny follow problem in including the ment follow that were completely referring in hemein follower and the entire Agency were I entres at own sincero permonal approcision for your heat next contains approcision for your heat at your post an Becurity Officer.

I cannot, of course, mrss realist reconsider this decision in the faus of your doctor's recommendations. Effective immediately therefore, you are relieved as Security Officer and attached as an assistant to the Office of the First Assistant Director.

ified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R00010048



Hauland, Western 8,136 × Security Office Che Ambassador PARK AVENUE DINI TO DE ... BTREETS NEW YORK 28, N. Y. and guest 3 1 Sing 44 FINDINE AND I ATHINGIN lof. J. Edward But the Cleting Director Affice of strategic Services Nushing tor D. C. Den Estonel Buy Ton Is you are avare & have found it many to the with a tead leave firm my duties in the Old to undergo a course of multical tustaunt for a veratio unve my un incarred in a riding acci aut Sould years a go. Its you are also aware this condition has claring the past sis swattes Herms aggracated with I was ulactantly competited to take this extended laws. I and glad to uport that I am making afinits moy us town full record from this mying I am informed, howcou,



Declassified and A

pproved For Release 2013/0

www.andisc.negs.c.s.atailideiti

Coller Annibassadion

PAPK AVENUE DI" TO DA" STREETS NEW YORK 22, N. Y.

that I will require a further leave of approx imately sisty days byfourd ear return to action duty.

I have this eineunstances of un asking that I be transferred from my position as chief of the deanty Branch all carried under whatever classification Way seem most appropriate to the deting Dustor.

May I women the twops that The title of Eling of the beauty Maulo Way be given my Depaty, Elh.

Enchibald Very Hurren who has for the past waks canced the uspousebilities of my duties in a manner which I un dustand thas been fully satis-Jactory to the Diretor's Office.



· TUMBAE AND I J ATRINGHA

C. IIII & Mundbassadar

PARK AVENUE BI- 10 BE- BTHFFTB NEW YORP EE, N Y

I have quality appreciated my opportunity to serve in the cas and tops sincerely that eis eccust servers will be such that I may have the opportunity of continuing my acting Thembuship in the 855 at a Mater áati.

ified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 : CIA-RDP13X00001R000100480003

Most sin andy

Neston Howfand

X shewrity Officer i season & filled 3-12 Him Ned ming up to hup you - it had ming up to hup you - it had Thomps at first this 15 containe he prime for this 15 containe to prime for this beaut for a to hum furnity at beaut for a Time concurring - Further Thought commens me That this is wing - No me on the level to which he is changed shared have such drug sigurum men S" So, musice is definite this it must be dem. Al mund prell a mun Van Bren should be me 2 thing considered has we much piece a my orpin film.

classified and Approved For Release 2013/09/30 CIA-RDP13X00001R0001004800